Nykredit Realkredit's additional loss-absorbing capacity (ALAC) will remain well above 8% of our risk-weighted assets

(RWA) metric over the next two years, allowing us to maintain the two notches of uplift for ALAC support in our

long-term rating. The bank's ALAC buffer amounted to 9% of RWA at year-end 2020 versus our 8% threshold.

Outlook: Stable

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Nykredit Realkredit and its subsidiary Nykredit Bank A/S will

remain resilient to the current downturn, supported by the bank's stable funding and liquidity, strong capitalization

and earnings capacity, and substantial ALAC buffer, which we expect will remain stable over the next two years.

Downside scenario

We could lower the long-term rating should Nykredit Realkredit's asset quality and earnings come under greater

pressure than we currently expect. This could materialize if increased credit losses combined with lower earnings

retention resulted in a significant decrease in the bank's risk-adjusted capitalization below 10% or additional

loss-absorbing capacity (ALAC) buffer below 8%, reducing the protection these buffers provide to senior unsecured

creditors.

Upside scenario

We consider an upgrade a remote possibility at this point.

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT AUGUST 10, 2021   7

Nykredit Realkredit A/S

Key Metrics

Nykredit Realkredit A/S--Key Ratios And Forecasts

-Fiscal year ended Dec. 31 --

(%) 2019a 2020a 2021f 2022f 2023f

Growth in operating revenue 22.8 -1.9 (4.2)-(4.5) 2.8-2.9 4.0-4.2

Growth in customer loans 6.3 5.2 4.9-5.1 4.9-5.1 4.9-5.1

Net interest income/average earning assets (NIM) 0.7 0.7 0.6-0.7 0.6-0.7 0.6-0.7

Cost to income ratio 34.7 38.9 41.6-42.5 42.5-43.4 42.9-43.7

Return on average common equity 9.5 6.8 6.1-6.4 6.4-6.7 6.5-6.9

New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.1 0.2 0.1-0.1 0.1-0.1 0.0-0.1

Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans 1.6 1.6 1.6-1.7 1.6-1.8 1.6-1.8

Risk-adjusted capital ratio 14 13.5 13.2-13.9 12.6-13.3 12.5-13.2

All figures are S&P Global Ratings-adjusted. a--Actual. e--Estimate. f--Forecast.

Key Statistics

Table 1

Nykredit Realkredit A/S Key Figures

--Year-ended Dec. 31--

(Mil. DKK) 2021* 2020 2019 2018 2017

Adjusted assets 1,658,697 1,663,476 1,608,155 1,447,710 1,426,583

Customer loans (gross) 1,429,004 1,432,087 1,361,342 1,281,215 1,228,294

Adjusted common equity 80,499 78,144 75,332 70,374 66,976

Operating revenues 4,459 14,822 15,107 12,303 15,528

Noninterest expenses 1,447 5,760 5,239 4,804 4,838

Core earnings 2,386 5,673 7,530 5,821 8,220

*Data as of March 31.

DKK--Danish krone. N.A.--Not available. N/A--Not applicable. N.M.--Not meaningful.

Table 2

Nykredit Realkredit A/S Business Position

--Year-ended Dec. 31--

(%) 2021* 2020 2019 2018 2017

Loan market share in country of domicile 34.3 33.7 32.3 31.4 31.0

Total revenues from business line (currency in millions) 4,460 14,822 15,107 12,303 15,528

Commercial banking/total revenues from business line 18.1 19.3 17.1 19.8 23.8

Retail banking/total revenues from business line 54.6 65.9 66.3 76.7 63.7

Commercial & retail banking/total revenues from business line 72.7 85.3 83.4 96.5 87.5

Asset management/total revenues from business line 9.6 10.2 7.7 7.0 5.6

Other revenues/total revenues from business line 17.8 4.6 8.9 (3.5) 6.9

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT AUGUST 10, 2021   8

Nykredit Realkredit A/S

Table 2

Nykredit Realkredit A/S Business Position (cont.)

--Year-ended Dec. 31--

(%) 2021* 2020 2019 2018 2017

Return on average common equity 11.1 6.8 9.5 7.6 11.4

*Data as of March 31.

Table 3

Nykredit Realkredit A/S Capital And Earnings

--Year-ended Dec. 31--

(%) 2021* 2020 2019 2018 2017

Tier 1 capital ratio 20.6 21.1 20.5 22.1 21.7

S&P Global Ratings’ RAC ratio before diversification N/A 13.5 14.0 12.2 12.1

S&P Global Ratings’ RAC ratio after diversification N/A 11.6 11.9 10.2 10.1

Adjusted common equity/total adjusted capital 90.8 90.5 90.1 89.3 89.1

Double leverage 72.5 73.0 73.4 65.3 62.7

Net interest income/operating revenues 64.0 75.8 73.1 88.4 74.0

Fee income/operating revenues 1.2 0.5 (2.9) (4.0) (1.5)

Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 26.6 14.2 14.1 5.9 24.2

Cost to income ratio 32.5 38.9 34.7 39.0 31.2

Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.8

Core earnings/average managed assets 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.6

*Data as of March 31.

N.A.--Not available. N/A--Not applicable. N.M.--Not meaningful.

Table 4

Nykredit Realkredit A/S RACF [Risk-Adjusted Capital Framework] Data

(DKK 000s) Exposure* Basel III RWA

Average Basel III

RW(%) S&P Global RWA

Average S&P

Global RW (%)

Credit risk

Government & central banks 106,068,402 0 0 2,395,951 2

Of which regional governments and

local authorities

0 0 0 0 0

Institutions and CCPs 43,085,003 6,272,045 15 6,571,522 15

Corporate 386,179,252 129,311,954 33 236,188,438 61

Retail 1,094,853,100 154,157,921 14 267,991,196 24

Of which mortgage 1,062,725,695 144,121,820 14 246,713,738 23

Securitization§ 0 0 0 0 0

Other assets† 2,768,398 24,217,412 875 3,117,905 113

Total credit risk 1,632,954,155 313,959,332 19 516,265,011 32

Credit valuation adjustment

Total credit valuation adjustment -- 505,666 -- 0 --

Market Risk

Equity in the banking book 4,283,670 19,135,521 447 33,345,184 778

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT AUGUST 10, 2021   9

Nykredit Realkredit A/S

Table 4

Nykredit Realkredit A/S RACF [Risk-Adjusted Capital Framework] Data (cont.)

Trading book market risk -- 40,127,504 -- 54,585,103 --

Total market risk -- 59,263,025 -- 87,930,288 --

Operational risk

Total operational risk -- 28,108,813 -- 33,819,019 --

(DKK 000s) Exposure Basel III RWA

Average Basel II

RW (%) S&P Global RWA

% of S&P Global

RWA

Diversification adjustments

RWA before diversification -- 401,836,835 -- 638,014,318 100

Total Diversification/

Concentration Adjustments

-- -- -- 108,252,316 17

RWA after diversification -- 401,836,835 -- 746,266,633 117

(DKK 000s) Tier 1 capital Tier 1 ratio (%)

Total adjusted

capital

S&P Global RAC

ratio (%)

Capital ratio

Capital ratio before adjustments 84,948,525 21.1 86,345,200 13.5

Capital ratio after adjustments‡ 84,948,525 21.1 86,345,200 11.6

*Exposure at default. §Securitization Exposure includes the securitization tranches deducted from capital in the regulatory framework. †Exposure

and S&P Global Ratings’ risk-weighted assets for equity in the banking book include minority equity holdings in financial institutions.

‡Adjustments to Tier 1 ratio are additional regulatory requirements (e.g. transitional floor or Pillar 2 add-ons). RWA--Risk-weighted assets.

RW--Risk weight. RAC--Risk-adjusted capital. DKK--Danis krone. Sources: Company data as of Dec. 31, 2020, S&P Global Ratings.

Table 5

Nykredit Realkredit A/S Risk Position